



# HARSHIL SHAH & COMPANY

Chartered Accountants

Phone :- 022 401 39 401

www.caharshilshah.com, E Mail :- info@caharshilshah.com

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Future E-Commerce Infrastructure Limited

### Report on the Ind AS financial statements

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of Future E-Commerce Infrastructure Limited ("the Company"), which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019, the Statement of Profit and Loss, Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### Management's Responsibility for the Ind AS financial statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder. We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

## Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, its profit and its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

## Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note 29 to the financial statements. As indicated therein, the Company's accumulated losses of Rs. 18,426.95 lacs as at March 31, 2019 (Previous year Rs. 18,510.11 lacs) has fully eroded its net worth of Rs. 14,571.23 lacs as at March 31, 2019 (Previous year Rs. 14,571.24 lacs). The Company has negative cash flows from operating activities for the current year and positive for previous year, also the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets as at the balance sheet date. The above matters indicate material uncertainty that gives rise to substantial doubts regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, which is dependent on establishing profitable operations and obtaining continuing financial support from its Holding Company. These mitigating factors have been more fully discussed in note 29 of the accompanying financial statements. In view of the above, the management has prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis, and consequently, no adjustments have been made to the carrying values or classification of balance sheet account. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

## Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure 1 a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
  - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
  - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
  - (c) The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
  - (e) The going concern matter described in sub-paragraph (b) under the Emphasis of Matters paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Company;
  - (f) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2019, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2019, from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164 (2) of the Act;
  - (g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- i. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- ii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Harshil Shah & Company

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 141179W



Harshil Shah

Partner

Membership Number: 124146

Place of Signature: Mumbai

Date : 24<sup>TH</sup> May 2019

Annexure 1 referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading "Report on other legal and Regulatory Requirement" of our report of even date

Re: Future E-Commerce Infrastructure Limited ('the Company')

- (i)
  - (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
  - (b) Fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies were identified on such verification.
  - (c) According to the information and explanations given by the management, there are no immovable properties, included in property, plant and equipment of the company and accordingly, the requirements under paragraph 3(i)(c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- (ii) The Company's business does not involve inventories and, accordingly, the requirements under paragraph 3(ii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(iii)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are no loans, investments, guarantees, and securities given in respect of which provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act 2013 are applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) To the best of our knowledge and as explained, the Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, for the products/services of the Company.
  - (a) The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, income-tax, GST and other statutory dues applicable to it. The provisions relating to employees' state insurance and customs duty are not applicable to the Company.
  - (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, income-tax, , service tax, sales-tax, value added tax, cess and other statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

- (c) According to the records of the Company, the dues of income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, value added tax and cess on account of any dispute, are as follows:

Name of the statute	Nature of dues	Amount (Rs.in lacs)	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is pending
Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra	VAT Liability	134.96	2008-09	Dy. Commissioner of sales Tax
Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra	VAT Liability	285.74	2010-11	Dy. Commissioner of sales Tax
Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra	CST Liability	16.89	2010-11	Dy. Commissioner of sales Tax
Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra	VAT Liability	44.68	2012-13	Dy. Commissioner of sales Tax
Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra	CST Liability	23.80	2012-13	Dy. Commissioner of sales Tax
Sales Tax Department, Maharashtra	VAT Liability	16.83	2013-14	Joint Commissioner of sales Tax

- (vii) The Company did not have any outstanding loans or borrowing dues in respect of a financial institution or bank or to government or dues to debenture holders during the year.
- (viii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not raised any money way of initial public offer / further public offer / debt instruments and term loans hence, reporting under clause (ix) is not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (ix) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the company or no material fraud on the company by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (x) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration. Accordingly, provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the company and hence reporting under clause 3(xi) are not applicable and hence not commented upon.

- (xi) In our opinion, the Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall examination of the balance sheet, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review and hence, reporting requirements under clause 3(xiv) are not applicable to the company and, not commented upon.
- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him as referred to in section 192 of Companies Act, 2013.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

For Harshil Shah & Company  
Chartered Accountants  
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 141179W



Harshil Shah  
Partner  
Membership Number: 124146  
Place of Signature: Mumbai  
Date: 24<sup>TH</sup> May 2019



Annexure 2 : To the Independent auditor's report of even date on the financial statements

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Future E-Commerce Infrastructure Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing as specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

**Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and



directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

#### **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

#### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

#### **Explanatory paragraph**

We also have audited, in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, the financial statements of Future E-Commerce Infrastructure Limited, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and our report dated May XX, 2019 expressed an unqualified opinion thereon.

For Harshil Shah & Company

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 141179W



Harshil Shah

Partner

Membership Number: 124146

Place of Signature: Mumbai

Date: 24<sup>th</sup> May 2019



**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2019**

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Financial Assets		-	-
(i) Other Financial Assets			
(b) Others Non Current Assets	4	92.32	95.42
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>92.32</b>	<b>95.42</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	5	155.73	1,179.40
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalent	6	19.59	261.97
(b) Other Current Assets	7	6.75	6.38
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>182.07</b>	<b>1,447.74</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>274.39</b>	<b>1,543.16</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
(a) Equity Share Capital	8	2,413.81	2,413.81
(b) Convertible Preference Share Capital	8	2,684.46	2,684.46
(c) Other Equity	9	(8,953.99)	(9,037.14)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>(3,855.72)</b>	<b>(3,938.86)</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Trade Payables	10	4,120.50	5,472.47
(c) Other Current Liabilities	11	9.61	9.54
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>4,130.10</b>	<b>5,482.03</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<b>274.39</b>	<b>1,543.16</b>
<b>Significant Accounting Policies</b>	1-3		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date attached

Harshil Shah & Company  
Firm No : 141179W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on Behalf of Board of Directors  
of Future E-commerce Infrastructure Limited

Sd/-  
Harshil Shah  
Partner  
Membership No: 124146  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: 24th May 2019

Sd/-  
Vivek Biyani  
Director  
DIN: 01977838

Sd/-  
Dinesh Maheshwari  
Director  
DIN: 00088451

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**

(Amount in Lakhs)

	Notes	Year ended March 31,2019	Year ended March 31,2018
<b>Income</b>			
Revenue from Operation	12	10,039.98	4,255.55
Other Income	13	0.42	1.14
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>10,040.40</b>	<b>4,256.70</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Purchases of Gift Vouchers & Others	14	9,935.51	4,207.30
Employees Benefit Expenses	15	2.93	-
Other Expenses	16	18.81	7.28
<b>Total Expenses</b>		<b>9,957.25</b>	<b>4,214.59</b>
<b>Profit / (Loss) Before Tax</b>		83.15	42.11
Tax Expense			
(1) Current Tax			-
(2) Deferred Tax			
		-	-
Profit/(Loss) after Tax for the Year		<b>83.15</b>	<b>42.11</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<b>Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the Year</b>		83.15	42.11
<b>Earnings Per Share</b>	18		
<b>Basic</b>		0.34	0.17
<b>Diluted</b>		0.26	0.13

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date attached

Harshil Shah & Company  
Firm No : 141179W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on Behalf of Board of Directors  
of Future E-commerce Infrastructure Limited

Sd/-  
Harshil Shah  
Partner  
Membership No: 124146  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: 24th May 2019

Sd/-  
Vivek Biyani  
Director  
DIN: 01977838

Sd/-  
Dinesh Maheshwari  
Director  
DIN: 00088451

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
<b>Cash flow From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit Before Tax	83.15	42.11
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:</i>		
Interest income (including fair value change in financial instruments)	(0.42)	(1.15)
Sundry balances written back	-	0.01
<i>Working capital adjustments</i>		
Increase in loans and advances	(0.37)	(5.59)
Increase in trade and other receivables and prepayments	1,023.67	(968.27)
Repayment of financial liabilities	0.06	(1.00)
Increase in trade and other payables	(1,351.97)	1,133.35
Income tax paid	0	0
<b>Net cash Flows used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(245.88)</b>	<b>199.47</b>
<b>Cash Flow from Investing Activities</b>		
Deposits received back	3.10	(1.56)
Interest received (finance income)	0.42	1.15
Fixed Deposits with Banks	-	-
<b>Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>	<b>3.52</b>	<b>(0.41)</b>
Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(242.36)	199.06
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of The Year	253.22	54.16
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at Year End (Refer Note 11)</b>	<b>10.86</b>	<b>253.22</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date attached

Harshil Shah & Company  
Firm No : 141179W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors  
of Future E-commerce Infrastructure Limited

Sd/-  
Harshil Shah  
Partner  
Membership No: 124146  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: 24th May 2019

Sd/-  
Vivek Biyani  
Director  
DIN: 01977838

Sd/-  
Dinesh Maheshwari  
Director  
DIN: 00088451

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019**

	As at 31-Mar-19	As at 31-Mar-18
<b>(A) EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL</b>		
Opening balance	2,413.81	2,413.81
Change during the year		-
Closing balance	2,413.81	2,413.81
<b>(B) CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARE CAPITAL</b>		
Opening balance	2,684.46	2,684.46
Change during the year		-
Closing balance	2,684.46	2,684.46
<b>(C) OTHER EQUITY</b>		
<b>(I) Securities Premium Reserve</b>		
Opening balance	9,472.96	9,472.96
Change during the year		-
Closing balance	9,472.96	9,472.96
<b>(II) Retained Earning*</b>		
Opening balance	(18,510.10)	(18,552.21)
Profit/(Loss) for the year	83.15	42.11
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		-
Closing balance	(18,426.95)	(18,510.10)
*This represents balance in the Statement of Profit and Loss		
<b>Total Other Equity</b>	<b>(8,953.99)</b>	<b>(9,037.14)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date attached

Harshil Shah & Company  
Firm No : 141179W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors  
of Future E-commerce Infrastructure Limited

Sd/-  
Harshil Shah  
Partner  
Membership No: 124146  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: 24th May 2019

Sd/-  
Vivek Biyani  
Director  
DIN: 01977838

Sd/-  
Dinesh Maheshwari  
Director  
DIN: 00088451

## **FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**

### **Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**

*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

#### **1 Corporate Information**

Future E- Commerce Infrastructure Limited ('FECIL' or 'the Company') is a public company domiciled in India. The Company is engaged in the business of facilitating an online Company in its operations and marketing activities. The Company is currently providing backend support to Future Bazaar India Limited which is in retail trading internet business through its web site called [www.futurebazaar.com](http://www.futurebazaar.com). The Company also operates on B2B (Business to Business) models where they sell its products to corporate customers.

#### **2 Basis of Preparation**

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair values. The Ind AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.

#### **3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

##### **3.1 Use of Estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions. These estimates, judgments and assumptions affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Appropriate changes in estimates are made as management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding the estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

##### **3.2 Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Sales are recognized when significant risk and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer which coincides with delivery and are recorded net of trade discounts, VAT, Sales Tax and Goods and Service Tax. The company collects value added tax on the commodity on behalf of the government. Accordingly, value added tax is excluded from revenue.

a. Revenue from Sale of Gift Vouchers is recognized when the vouchers are delivered and title has been passed to the customer on principal to principal basis.

b. Interest income for all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, it is recorded using Effective Interest Rate(EIR). EIR is the rate which exactly discounts the estimated future cash flows over the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Interest income is included in the head "Other Income" in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### **3.3 Taxation**

###### **a. Current Tax**

Provision for current tax is made after taking into consideration benefits admissible under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961. The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profits differ from Profit before Tax as reported in the statement of Profit and Loss account because of items of expenses and income deductible or taxable in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted for the reporting period. Current Tax is recognized in Profit and Loss except when they relate to items that are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.

###### **b. Deferred Tax**

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

a. When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss

b. In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED****Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019***(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred Tax is recognized in Profit and Loss except when they relate to items that are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. Where deferred tax arises from the initial accounting of Business Combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for business combination.

**3.4 Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, Plant and Equipment and Capital Work in Progress are stated at cost, less net of accumulated depreciation. The cost comprises the purchase price and costs directly attributable to bring the asset to its location and working condition for its intended use.

Gain or Losses arising from derecognition of fixed assets are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the assets is derecognised.

**3.5 Depreciation on Tangible Fixed Assets**

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment is provided on straight line method based on higher of their estimated useful lives and rates prescribed by Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 . Depreciation is provided pro-rata to the period of use on all additions.

<b>Assets</b>	<b>Useful Lives Estimated by the Management (Years)</b>
Air - Conditioner	5
Office Equipment	5
Computers	3
Server	6
Leased hold Improvements	Over the life of Lease Period

**3.6 Impairment of Non Financial Assets**

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

**3.7 Provisions**

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources.

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

**3.8 Earnings per Share**

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

**3.9 Employee Benefits**

Short term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period in which the related service is rendered. Post-employment and other long term employee benefits are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period in which the employee has rendered services. The expense is recognized at the present value of the amounts payable determined using actuarial valuation techniques. Actuarial gain and loss in respect of defined benefit plan are charged to Other comprehensive income and other long term benefits are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss.

**3.10 Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

Contingent Liabilities are not recognized, but are disclosed in the notes.

## **FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**

### **Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**

*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

#### **3.11 Leases**

##### ***Where the company is lessee***

Finance leases, which effectively transfer to the company substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the inception of the lease term at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and present value of minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss. Lease management fees, legal charges and other initial direct costs of lease are capitalized.

A leased asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the company will obtain the ownership by the end of the lease term, the capitalized asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item, are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### **3.12 Cash Flow Statements**

Cash Flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit for the period is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash flows and item of income and expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from Operating , Financing and Investing are segregated.

#### **3.13 Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

#### **3.14 Current versus Non-Current**

The Company presents Assets and Liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on Current/ Non-Current classification.

An Asset is treated as current when it is:

- (i) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- (ii) Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- (iii) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- (iv) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- (i) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- (ii) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- (iii) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- (iv) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

#### **3.15 Equity**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new ordinary shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

#### **3.16 Convertible Preference Shares**

Convertible preference shares are separated into liability and equity components based on the terms of the contract.

On issuance of the convertible preference shares, the fair value of the liability component is determined using a market rate for an equivalent non-convertible instrument. This amount is classified as a financial liability measured at amortised cost (net of transaction costs) until it is extinguished on conversion or redemption.

The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option that is recognised and included in equity since conversion option meets Ind AS 32 criteria for fixed to fixed classification. Transaction costs are deducted from equity, net of associated income tax. The carrying amount of the conversion option is not remeasured in subsequent years.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible preference shares based on the allocation of proceeds to the liability and equity components when the instruments are initially recognised.

Convertible preference shares are separated into liability and equity components based on the terms of the contract.

On issuance of the convertible preference shares, the fair value of the liability component is determined using a market rate for an equivalent non-convertible instrument. This amount is classified as a financial liability measured at amortised cost (net of transaction costs) until it is extinguished on conversion or redemption.

The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option that is recognised and included in equity since conversion option meets Ind AS 32 criteria for fixed to fixed classification. Transaction costs are deducted from equity, net of associated income tax. The carrying amount of the conversion option is not remeasured in subsequent years.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible preference shares based on the allocation of proceeds to the liability and equity components when the instruments are initially recognised.



## **FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**

### **Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**

*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

#### **3.17 Fair Value Measurement**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

#### **3.18 Financial Instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

##### **a. Financial Assets**

Financial assets of the Company comprise of trade receivables and cash and cash equivalent. Accordingly, the said financial assets are initially & subsequently measured at fair value.

##### *Derecognition*

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

:- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or

:- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either

(a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or

(b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

##### **b. Impairment of Financial Assets**

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the financial assets (trade receivables) and credit risk exposure. The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables. The provision is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. Since trade receivables are all from the "Future Group" Companies, they do not have any historical default rates and are neither expected to have any default in the future.

##### **c. Financial Liabilities**

Financial liabilities of the Company comprises of trade payables. Accordingly, the said trade payables are initially & subsequently measured at fair value

##### *Derecognition*

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

##### **d. Offsetting of Financial Instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### **3.19 Segment reporting**

The Company is engaged in the business of facilitating an online Company for e-commerce activity and operating on B2B (Business to Business) models where they sell its products to corporate customers. The said business is considered to constitute one single primary segment. There are no geographical reportable segments since the Company sells goods to the customers in the Indian market only and does not distinguish any reportable regions within India.

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED****Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019***(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

	<b>As at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2018</b>
<b>4 Others Non Current Assets</b>		
TDS Receivable	0.11	0.06
<u>Balances with statutory / government authorities</u>		
-Unsecured , considered good	92.21	95.35
-Unsecured , considered doubtful		23.43
Less: Provision for Doubtful VAT receivable		(23.43)
	<b>92.32</b>	<b>95.42</b>

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**

*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

		<b>As at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2018</b>
<b>5</b>	<b>Trade Receivables</b> Unsecured, considered good – Receivables from related parties	155.73	1,179.40
		<b>155.73</b>	<b>1,179.40</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>Cash &amp; Cash equivalents</b> <b>a. Cash and Cash Equivalents</b> Balances with banks: – On current accounts	10.85	253.22
	<b>b. Bank Balance other than Cash and Cash Equivalents</b> – Deposits with remaining maturity of more than three months but less than twelve months	8.74	8.74
		<b>19.59</b>	<b>261.97</b>
<b>7</b>	<b>Other Current Assets</b> Advance tax Interest accrued	5.00 1.75	5.00 1.38
		<b>6.75</b>	<b>6.38</b>

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**  
*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

**8 Share Capital and Other Equity**

Authorised Share Capital	Equity Shares		Preference Shares	
	No. In Lakhs	Amount	No. In Lakhs	Amount
At March 31, 2018	270.00	2,700.00	268.45	2,684.46
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2019	270.00	2,700.00	268.45	2,684.46

**(a) Terms/ rights attached to Equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts as per the Shareholders Agreement. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

**(b) Terms/ rights attached to preference shares**

The Company has two classes of capital i.e. Equity and Preference.

Voting rights:

Holders of preference shares do not carry any voting rights.

Preferential rights:

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of preference shares have the preferential rights over the equity holders in respect of repayment of capital in terms of Shareholders Agreement.

Conversion options/ rights

All the preference shares in the Company are compulsorily convertible into equity shares of the Company.

Series I: Every 12 Non Cumulative convertible preference shares of Rs. 10 each are convertible into 1 equity share in the Company at the option of the holders but within a period of 20 years from the date of issue i.e. 24th October, 2007.

Series II: Every 1 Non Cumulative convertible preference shares of Rs. 10 each are convertible into 1 equity share in the Company at the option of the holders but within a period of 20 years from the date of issue i.e. 28th January, 2011.

**Issued equity capital**

Equity shares of INR 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid	No. in Lakhs	Amount
At March 31, 2018	241.38	2,413.81
Changes during the period	-	-
At March 31, 2019	241.38	2,413.81

**Equity component of convertible preference shares of INR 10 each issued and fully paid - Series I**

	No. in Lakhs	Amount
At March 31, 2018	215.19	2,151.85
Changes during the period	-	-
At March 31, 2019	215.19	2,151.85

**Equity component of convertible preference shares of INR 10 each issued and fully paid - Series II**

	No. in Lakhs	Amount
At March 31, 2018	53.26	532.61
Changes during the period	-	-
At March 31, 2019	53.26	532.61

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**  
*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*  
**(c) Shares held by holding Company**

Name of the shareholder	March 31, 2019 Amount	March 31, 2018 Amount
Future Enterprises Limited(formely know as Future Retail Limited) * 2,09,30,419 (Previous Year: 16,998,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up (The Holding Company)	2,093.00	1,699.80

**(d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company**

Name of the shareholder	March 31, 2019		March 31, 2018	
	No. in Lakhs	% holding in the class	No. in Lakhs	% holding in the class
<i>Equity shares of Rs.10 each fully paid</i>				
Future Enterprises Limited(formely known as Future Retail Limited)	209.30	86.71%	209.30	86.71%
Indivision India Partners	-	-	-	-
Others-Non resident				
'Lightbox Ventures	23.60	9.78%	23.60	9.78%
<i>Convertible preference shares of Rs.10 each fully paid of Series I &amp; II</i>				
Indivision India Partners	-	0.00%	-	0.00%
Future Enterprises Limited(f/k/a Future Retail Limited)	116.87	43.53%	116.87	43.53%
Lightbox Ventures I	150.91	56.22%	150.91	56.22%

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

**(e) Shares reserved for issue**

**1. ESOS**

a. ESOS -2011: This ESOS 2011 has been formulated by the Board of Directors of the Company (as defined hereinafter) and approved at Extra Ordinary General meeting held on 24.11.2010 in accordance with the with the Applicable law. The objective of the ESOS 2011 is to reward the Employees as defined hereinafter for their past association and performance as well as to motivate them to contribute to the growth and profitability of the Company. Following are the terms of ESOS 2011.

	ESOP
Date of grant	July 20, 2012
Date of Board Approval	October 20, 2010
Date of Shareholder's approval	November 24, 2010
Number of options granted	419,000
Exercise Price	10.00
Method of Settlement (Cash/Equity)	Equity
Vesting Period	Immediate
Exercise Period	Subject to vesting conditions, (i) Prior to the listing of securities of the company on any recognized stock exchange, vested (ii) Within 2 months from the date of liquidity event as specified in the scheme or; (iii) If there is no occurrence of any event specified under (i) and (ii) above, then within 2 months from the expiry of 10 years of issue of grants

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED****Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019***(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

a. The details of activity under ESOS 2011 have been summarized below:

	<b>ESOS 2011</b>
Outstanding at the beginning of the year	419,000
Granted during the year	NIL
Exercised during the year	NIL
Outstanding during the year	4,19,000
Exercisable at on March 31, 2018	4,19,000

There is no charge in the current year with respect to the vested options. Disclosure for dilutive effect on earnings per share has been made under note no . 23

**2. Under Conversion of preference share**

For details of shares reserved for issue on conversion of Cumulative Convertible Preference Share, refer note 14 (b) regarding terms of conversion/ redemption of preference shares.

**9 OTHER EQUITY**

	<b>Amount</b>
<b>(I) Securities Premium Reserve</b>	
<b>As At March 31, 2018</b>	<b>9,472.96</b>
Increase/(decrease) during the year	-
<b>As At March 31, 2019</b>	<b>9,472.96</b>
<b>(II) Retained Earning</b>	
<b>As At March 31, 2018</b>	<b>(18,510.10)</b>
Profit/(Loss) for the year	83.15
<b>As At March 31, 2019</b>	<b>(18,426.95)</b>
<b>Total Other Equity</b>	<b>(8,953.99)</b>

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**

**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**

*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

		<b>As at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2018</b>
<b>10</b>	<b>Trade payables</b>		
	Trade payables to related parties	4,117.98	5,472.47
	Other Payables	2.51	
		<b>4,120.50</b>	<b>5,472.47</b>
<b>11</b>	<b>Other Current Liabilities</b>		
	Statutory dues	9.60	9.54
		<b>9.60</b>	<b>9.54</b>



**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**
**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**
*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

		<b>Year ended March 31, 2019</b>	<b>Year ended March 31, 2018</b>
<b>12</b>	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>		
	Revenue	10,039.98	4,255.55
	<b>Total</b>	<b>10,039.98</b>	<b>4,255.55</b>
<b>13</b>	<b>Other income</b>		
	Interest income	0.42	1.15
	Excess Provision of earlier years written back		(0.01)
	Sundry Balances Written Back		
		<b>0.42</b>	<b>1.14</b>
<b>14</b>	<b>Purchases of Gift Vouchers and Others</b>		
	Purchase of Gift Vouchers	9,935.51	4,207.30
		<b>9,935.51</b>	<b>4,207.30</b>
<b>15</b>	<b>Employees Benefit Expenses</b>		
	Basic Salary	1.21	-
	HRA	0.60	-
	Special Allowances	1.12	-
		<b>2.93</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>16</b>	<b>Other expense</b>		
	Auditors remuneration ( Refer Details below)	0.84	0.97
	Legal and professional fees	16.25	6.00
	Rates and Taxes	0.53	0.19
	ROC Filling Fees	0.30	-
	Miscellaneous expenses	0.88	0.12
		<b>18.81</b>	<b>7.28</b>
	<b>Payment to Auditors</b>		
	Audit fee	0.84	0.97
	Out of Pocket Expenses		
		<b>0.84</b>	<b>0.97</b>

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED****Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019***(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)***17 Income Tax***Reconciliation of Tax Expense*

	2018-19	2017-18
<b>Accounting Profit/(Loss) before tax</b>	83.15	42.11
<b>Computed tax expense</b> ( Statutory Income tax Rate of 26%, PY 32.44% )	<b>21.62</b>	<b>10.95</b>
Additional allowances for tax purpose	-	-
Carried forward losses utilised	(21.62)	(10.95)
<b>Income tax expense charged to the statement of profit &amp; loss</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>

*Amount for Which Deffered Tax Assets is not Recognised*

	Balance Sheet	Balance Sheet
	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Unused tax losses / depreciation	2,853.24	3,441.05
Deferred tax asset / (liability)	<b>2,853.24</b>	<b>3,441.05</b>
<b>Deferred tax asset / (liability) recognised as on March 31 2019</b>	-	-

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**  
*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

**18 Earning Per Share**

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (after adjusting for interest on the convertible preference shares) by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

	Unit	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Profit/(Loss) attributable to Equity Shareholders	(in Lakhs)	83.15	42.11
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	(in Nos.)	24,138,145	24,138,145
<b>Basic earnings per share (Face value - Rs 10/- each)</b>	<b>(in Rs)</b>	<b>0.34</b>	<b>0.17</b>
Weighted average number of dilutive equity shares outstanding			
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	(in Nos.)	24,138,145	24,138,145
Weighted average number of equity shares under equity stock option scheme	(in Nos.)	419,000	419,000
Weighted average number of convertible preference shares outstanding	(in Nos.)	7,119,343	7,119,343
Weighted average number of dilutive equity shares outstanding		<b>31,676,488</b>	<b>31,676,488</b>
<b>Diluted earnings per share (Face value - Rs 10/- each)</b>	<b>(in Rs)</b>	<b>0.26</b>	<b>0.13</b>

**19 Related Party Disclosure**

**a. List of Related Party :**

Name of Company	Nature Of Relationship
Future Enterprises Limited ( Formerly Known as Future Retail Limited)	Holding Company
Future Bazaar India Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
Ritvika Trading Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
Future Media (India) Limited	Fellow Subsidiary
Work Shop Limited (Formerly known as Staples Future Office Products Limited)	Fellow Subsidiary
Bluerock eServices Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary

**Key Management Personnel**

1. Vivek Biyani - Director
2. Sandeep Murthy - Director
3. Dinesh Maheshwari - Director

**b. Related Party Transactions**

Nature of Transaction	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries
<b>Sale of Goods</b>		
Year ended March 31, 2019	-	10,039.98
Year ended March 31, 2018	-	4,255.55
<b>Outstanding Balances</b>		
Receivables		
As at March 31, 2019		155.73
As at March 31, 2018	-	1,179.40

## 20 Financial Risk Management

The Company's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations. The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes receivables, payables, loans, borrowings and deposits.

### *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to any Interest Rate Risk as at the reporting dates.

### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments.

The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to Rs 155.73 Lakhs and Rs 1179.40 Lakhs as of March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 respectively. Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Credit risk has always been managed by the company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers to which the company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. On account of adoption of Ind AS 109, the company uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The company uses a provision matrix to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables. The provision matrix takes into account available external and internal credit risk factors and the company's historical experience for customers.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as we generally invest in deposits with banks and financial institutions with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies.

### *Liquidity risk*

The company's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations. Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. Typically the company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses and servicing of financial obligations.

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Trade Payables	4,117.98	5,472.47

## 21 Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, convertible preference shares, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company does not have borrowings and trade payables are majorly comprised in Net Debt. The Company has a defined policy of gearing ratio. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017. Also refer Note 31 of the financial statements.

	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Trade Payables	4,120.50	5,472.47
Other Payables	9.61	9.54
Less - Cash and Cash Equivalents	-19.59	-261.97
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>4,110.51</b>	<b>5,220.04</b>
Convertible Preference Share	2,684.46	2,684.46
Equity	-6,540.18	-6,623.32
Total Equity	-3,855.72	-3,938.86
<b>Capital and Net Debt</b>	<b>254.79</b>	<b>1,281.18</b>
<b>Gearing Ratio</b>	<b>1613.28%</b>	<b>407.44%</b>

## **22 Details of dues to micro and small enterprises as defined under the MSMED Act, 2006**

Based on information available with the Company, there are no suppliers who are registered as micro, small or medium enterprise under "The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006" (Act) till 31st March, 2019. Accordingly, no disclosures are required to be made under said Act and Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

## **23 Going Concern**

There has been substantial erosion in the net worth of the Company as at March 31, 2019. The Company has accumulated losses of Rs 18,429.95 Lakhs (Previous year: Rs 18,510.11 Lakhs) as against the net worth of Rs 14,574.23 Lakhs (Previous year: Rs 14,571.24 Lakhs). The Company has negative cash flows from operating activities for the current and previous year and, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets as at the balance sheet date. Management is of the opinion that there are long-term prospects in view of acceptance of the Company's products as evidenced by sales in current year and previous years. Under the circumstances, the accounts of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2019 have been prepared on the basis of a going concern, as the Company is assured of continuous financial and operational support from its Holding Company.

## **24 Employee Benefit**

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. Valuations in respect of Gratuity has been carried out by independent actuary, as at the Balance Sheet date, based on the following assumptions:

<b>Assumption</b>	<b>March 31,2019</b>	<b>March 31,2018</b>
Discount Rate (per annum)	NA	NA
Rate of increase in compensation levels (per annum)	NA	NA
Rate of return on Plan Assets (for Funded Scheme)	NA	NA
Expected Average remaining working lives of the employees (years)	NA	NA

Since there are no employees as on 31st March 2019 & 2018, it is shown as NIL

### **A. Change in present value obligation**

	<b>March 31,2019</b>	<b>March 31,2018</b>
Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation as at beginning of the period	-	-
Interest Cost	-	-
Current Service Cost	-	-
Benefits Paid	-	-
Actuarial (Gain)/loss on obligations	-	-
Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation as at the end of the period ( Un-funded)	-	-

### **B. Amount recognized in the statement of Profit and Loss (Non-Funded)**

	<b>March 31,2019</b>	<b>March 31,2018</b>
Current Service Cost	-	-
Past Service Cost		
Interest Cost	-	-
Expected Return on plan Assets		
Curtailment Cost / (Credit)		
Settlement Cost / ( Credit)		
Net Actuarial (gain) / Loss recognized in the period	-	-
Total Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss Account	-	-

### **C. Actual Return on Plan Assets – None since no funding was done**

**FUTURE E-COMMERCE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**Notes to Financials statements for the Year ended March 31, 2019**  
*(All Amounts in Lakhs only unless stated otherwise)*

**25 Contingent Liability**

	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>March 31,2018</b>
Value Added Tax (refer Note A, B and C)	522.91	214.92
Others (refer Note C)	5.95	5.95

A) The Company has received demand notice from Department of Sales Tax, Government of Maharashtra for the year 2008-09 of Rs 134.96 Lakhs. The Company has initiated Appeal proceedings for the same .

A) The Company has received demand notice from Department of Sales Tax, Government of Maharashtra for the year 2010-11 of Rs 285.74 Lakhs. The Company has initiated Appeal proceedings for the same .

C) The Landlord of one of the office premise has commenced a legal action against the Company and has filed a claim of Rs 5.95 Lakhs comprises of Rs 0.75 Lakhs License Fees and interest and Rs 5.20 Lakhs for Damages

D) The Company has received demand notice from Department of Sales Tax, Government of Maharashtra, for the Assessment year 2012-2013 of Rs 68.48 Lakhs. The Company has filled an appeal against the order.

E) The Company has received demand notice from Department of Sales Tax, Government of Maharashtra, for the Assessment year 2013-2014 of Rs 16.83 Lakhs. The Company has filled an appeal against the order.

- 26** The Company does not have a Whole-time director, Company Secretary and an independent director as required under section 203(1) and section 149 (4) of the Companies Act, 2013. The management is taking reasonable effort to comply with the aforesaid section.

As per our Report of even date attached

Harshil Shah & Company  
Firm No : 141179W  
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors  
of Future E-commerce Infrastructure Limited

Sd/-  
Harshil Shah  
Proprietor  
Membership No: 124146  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: 24th May 2019

Sd/-	Sd/-
Vivek Biyani	Dinesh Maheshwari
Director	Director
DIN: 01977838	DIN: 00088451